

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
DISTRICT OF NEW JERSEY

-----X
GRETCHEN CARLSON, :
 : Civil Action No.: 2:16-cv-04138-JLL-JAD
 Plaintiff, :
 :
 v. :
 :
 ROGER AILES, :
 :
 Defendant. :
-----X

REPLY MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN FURTHER SUPPORT PLAINTIFF'S
APPLICATION FOR A TEMPORARY RESTRAINING ORDER AND HER
MOTION FOR A PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION

SMITH MULLIN, P.C.
Nancy Erika Smith, Esq.
(nsmith@smithmullin.com)
Neil Mullin, Esq.
(nmullin@smithmullin.com)
240 Claremont Avenue
Montclair, New Jersey 07042
(973) 783-7607
(973) 783-9894-fax
-and-

**GOLENBOCK EISEMAN ASSOR BELL
& PESKOE LLP**
Martin S. Hyman, Esq. (*pro hac vice*)
(mhyman@golenbock.com)
Matthew C. Daly, Esq. (*pro hac vice*)
(mdaly@golenbock.com)
711 Third Avenue
New York, New York 10017
(212) 907-7300
(212) 754-0330-fax
Attorneys for Plaintiff

Of Counsel and on the Brief:
NANCY ERIKA SMITH, ESQ.
NEIL MULLIN, ESQ.
MARTIN S. HYMAN, ESQ.
MATTHEW C. DALY, ESQ.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

POINT I: AILES WAIVED HIS OBJECTION TO VENUE IN NEW JERSEY
NOTWITHSTANDING THAT HE ATTEMPTED TO “WITHDRAW”
HIS MOTION TO COMPEL ARBITRATION IN THIS COURT 1

POINT II: AILES’ OWN CASES MAKE CLEAR THAT THIS COURT
IS A PROPER VENUE TO DECIDE THE ISSUE OF
THE ARBITRABILITY OF CARLSON’S CLAIM 2

POINT III: THIS COURT IS THE MOST APPROPRIATE FORUM
TO DECIDE THE ISSUE OF THE ARBITRABILITY OF
CARLSON’S CLAIM AGAINST AILES PURSUANT TO
THE FIRST-FILED RULE AND JUDICIAL ECONOMY 5

POINT IV: THE RISK OF DUPLICATE LITIGATION AND INCONSISTENT
ADJUDICATION CONSTITUTES IRREPARABLE HARM
WARRANTING AN INJUNCTION OF AILES’ PROSECUTION
OF THE SDNY PETITION 9

CONCLUSION 9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES:

Alpert v. Alphagraphics Franchising, Inc., 731 *F.Supp.* 685 (D.N.J. 1990) 3-4

Am. Employers' Ins. Co. v. Elf Atochem N. Am., Inc., 656 *A.2d* 58 (N.J. App. Div. 1995) 9

EEOC v. Univ. of Pa., 850 *F.2d* 969 (3d Cir. 1988) 6

Emergency Care Research Inst. v. Guidant Corp., 2006 WL 1879156, at *5
(E.D. Pa. July 5, 2006) 7

In re CD Liquidation Co., LLC, 462 B.R. 124 (Bankr. D. Del. 2011) 9

Matter of the Complaint of Weeks Marine, Inc., 2016 *U.S. Dist. LEXIS* 77808
(D.N.J. June 14, 2016) 8

Matter of the Petition of the Home Insurance Co., 908 *F.Supp.* 180 (S.D.N.Y. 1995) 8

Maxtena, Inc. v. Marks, No. CIV.A. DKC 11-0945, 2012 WL 113386, at *11
(D. Md. Jan. 12, 2012) 1

Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith v. Lauer, 49 *F.3d* 323 (7th Cir. 1995) 2

Microsoft Corp. v. Motorola, Inc., 871 *F.Supp.2d* 1089 (W.D. Wash. 2012) 9

MidOil USA, LLC v. Astra Project Finance Pty Ltd., 2012 *U.S. Dist. LEXIS*
145070 (D.N.J. Oct. 9, 2012) 4

Optopics Laboratories, Corp. v. Nicholas, 947 *F.Supp.* 817 (D.N.J. 1996) 3

Palcko v. Airborne Express, 372 *F.3d* 588 (3d Cir. 2004) 1

Remley v. Lockheed Martin Corp., No. C00-2495CRB, 2001 WL 681257
(N.D. Cal. June 4, 2001) 1

Rowley v. McMillan, 502 *F.2d* 1326 (4th Cir. 1974) 2

Sinclair Cattle Co., Inc. v. Ward, 80 *F.Supp.3d* 553 (M.D. Pa. 2015) 6

WeWork Companies v. Zoumer, 2016 *U.S. Dist. LEXIS* 46033 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 5, 2016) 7

RULES

R. 12(b)(6) 1,2

R. 12(g)(2) 1,2

R. 12(h)(1)(A) 1,2
